FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Anna Whitaker Shepherd, Superintendent Linda C. Gearheart, Board Chair - District 1
442 KY RT 550 William Newsome, Jr., Vice-Chair - District 3
Eastern, KY 41622 Dr. Chandra Varia, Member- District 2

Telephone (606) 886-2354 Fax (606) 886-4550 gl oot Member - District 4

www.floyd.kyschools.us

Consent Agenda Item (Action Item): Consider Change Order #1 and BG-4 to CPR for the
Access Control Systems Project.

Applicable State or Regulations: 702 KAR 4:160.

Fiscal/Budgetary Impact: Change Order #1 in the amount of $2,531.72. CPR contract amount
of $302,531.72.

History/Background:
November 28, 2022

Board approved bids for Access Control project and Revised BG-1 (Order# 20170).
Change Order# 1- required replacing self-retracting latches with surface strike magnetic locks at
Betsy Layne Elem and Prestonsburg Elementary.

Recommended Action: To approve Change Order #1 and BG-4 as presented, pending KDE
approval.

Contact Person(s): Linda Hackworth

Jason King

N € \ )
NI L ) oSk,

Principal irector “ Superintendent

Date: November 22, 2023

The Floyd County Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, religion, marital status, sex,
or disability in employment, educational programs, or activities as set forth in Title IX & VI, and in Section 504.




zrrossfarrqm‘
architects CHANGE ORDER

DAITE: 11/06£2023 CO#: One (01}

T floyd Co. Schools Security PROJECT: Floyd Ce, Schools Security
Upgrades Upgrades
Various Schools, Kentucky Vaiious Schools

Floyd County, KY
RTA 22316, BG 22-315

CONTRACT DATE: January 1, 2023 CONTRACT FOR: General Contractor

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
finchude, where gpplicable, any undispulted amaunt altibutabie to previously executed Construction Chonge Directives.)

In cccordance with the Contractor's comespondence of November 6, 2023 {attached), replace self-relracting latches
wilh surface shike mognetic Jocks on Betsy.Loyne Doors - #14 & #17 and Prestonsburg Elemeniary Door - #2,

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $2,531.72
The original Confract Sum was $300,000.00
The net change by praviously authorized Change Crders $0.00
The Ceniract Sum prior to this Change Order was $300.000.00
The Conlract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $2.531.72
The new Conlract Sum including this Change Order will be $302,531.72
The Conlract Time will be Unchanged Qdays
The Dale of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order is therefore August 15, 2023

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Conlract Sum, Conlract Time or Guaronleed Moximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Direciive uniil the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Ownerand
Contractor, in which cose a Change Order is executed lo supersede the Cansiruction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Rosstarrant Architects, Inc. CPR Construciion Floyd County Schools
101 Old Lafayetie Avenue 220 South Hord Street, 442 KY RT. 550.
Lexington, Kentucky 40502 Grayson, Kentucky 41143 Ecstern Kenfucky 41422
ARCHITECT iFam nome and address) CONTRACYOR {rim name and address) OWNER {Fimn nome ond oddress)
BRLS AR Wathanied Carnty,
BY psignature) BY tSignature) v BY signature)
MICHAEL HUGHES Nathanie! Carty
[fyoed or pinted hamef fTyped or pinted pame] “ITyped or pinted nofme)
11/09/2023 11/09/2023
DATE DATE DATE

architecture » civil engineering e landscape aichileciure « Interdor design
101 old lafayette avenue lexington, kentucky 40502 p 859.254,4018 1 859.231.5048 www.rosstarrant.com




11/0/23, 2:01 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#

58957)

Form Status: Saved -

Tier 3 Project: School Access Control Systems

BG Number: 22-315 District: Floyd County
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation {View Checklist)

Confract: CPR Construction, LLC, 0001, General Contractor

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 1
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 11/6/2023
Change Order Amount To Date Increase
Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $15,000.00
Net Approved COs $0.00
Remaining After Approved COs $15,000.00
Net All COs $2,531.72
Remaining After All COs $12,468.28

This Requested Change Order Amount $2,531.72

+-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $265.83

+/-

Change In CM Fee This Change Order

+/-

Remaining Construction Contingency $12,468.28

Balance

Contract Change Requested By General Contractor; Local Board of Education

Contract Change Reason Code Found Condition

Change Order Description And Justification

In accordance with the Contractor’s correspondence of November 6, 2023 (attached), replace
self-retracting latches with surface strike magnetic locks on Betsy Layne Doors - #14 & #17
and Prestonsburg Elementary Door - #2.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $2,531.72
Cost Benefit To Owner

about:blank



1179123, 2:01 PM Printer Friendly Scraen
This pricing is in alignment with indusiry standards.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amopunt Percent of Total

Labor $1,200.00 47.40%

Materials $1,101.56 43.51%

Profit and Overhead $230.16 9.09%

Bond Insurance 0.00%
Cost Breakdown Total: $2,531.72

Cost for this Change Order supported No
by an alternate bid or competitive price
quote

Explain Why

about:biank



1119123, 2:01 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 58957)

BT A
1172172023

Architect Date

Construction Manager Date
Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date

aboutblank




‘Z# 100Q Aieyuswiapg Binqsuosalg pue 7|
pue p|g JooQ auke As1og uQ "sYP0| Inaubew LIS 33RUNS 0 SBYDIE] Joel3al H@s woy dems o) |eussjeyy pue JogeT ||e 1oy Si 1epio abueyd siy|

leIyIN

sapesbdn Ayundas Auno) phoy4
€202-9-11 :ajeqjung

A “fauno) phojy
:§S3JppY qofr
(sapeibdn Aundas Auno) pAoyd) saumo

LOBO-SLE-909 :BUOUd  « E£FLLY AN ‘UOsARID .« 393115 PIOH YINOS 07T

NOLIOQAISNOD




2L'LES'2S ®dud [ejo)

9L'0€2$

:dmyepy jerol

95°L0€'2$ 150D |ej0)

eLLES'eS

| 98'509%

80°55%

82°055%

L 8L0SS$

:|e3o) 3nejaq puanap|ing

feuajew

T# 100Q [ooYdS
Kieyuawapg Bingsuoisaly
Aimuawayg Bingsuogsaly
leuatey fiundas sajeq

00'825$

98'509%

00264$

adug

00°8¥$

80'S5$

0028 %0001

unowy dnyepy

%0001

00'08v%$

8L°055%

00'0zL$

~ dmpew 350 jesoy sappng

L 8L05S$

SIHUEBW 9 0002L$

SHUBW ¥ 000ZLS

10ge7

¢# 100Q [ooyds
Aiejuawapg Bingsuosaiy
Aseyuaway3 bungsucysaig
loqen Aundag sajeg

Li# pue pL Joog
jooyas Alejuawsalg auke Asyag

auke

leuajeyy  Asjag Jeualey Qundes sajeg

LL# pue ¥Lg Joog
|ooyds Asequawapg auken Asag

JuAe)

Joge7 Aysag Joqe Kundes sajeg

nnyAd 150 Jun adAj 3505

Swiay)

)neyaq pussiapying




11/21/23, 4:56 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC BG4 Form (Ref# 30606)

Form Status: Saved
Tier 3 Project: School Access Control Systems

BG Number: 22-315 District: Floyd County
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: CPR Construction, LLC, 0001, General Contractor
Type: General Contractor Proposed

Project Construction Cost

Original Contract Amount $300,000.00
Net Total of Change Orders to Contract $2,531.72
Original Purchase Order Total $0.00

Net Total of Change Orders to Purchase $0.00
Orders

Total Cost of Construction $302,531.72

Verification of Required Approvals by Other Regulatory Agencies

Office of Housing, Buildings, and Construction

Certificate Of Occupancy Date 8/10/2023
Plumbing Certificate Date

Electrical Certificate Date

Fire Alarm Certificate Date

Sprinkler Certificate Date

Boiler Certificate Date

Range Hood Suppression Date

Verification of Approval - Other

Verification of Approval - Other Date

Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet

Sewage Disposal Certificate Date
Natural Resources & Environmental
Protection Cabinet - Other

Natural Resources & Environmental
Protection Cabinet - Other Date

Close Out

Punch List Completed Date 10/3/2023
Record Drawings Completed Date 11/10/2023
Warranty & Guarantees Information ~ 10/31/2023
Provided Date

Owner Training on Systems Date 10/3/2023

aboutblank 113




11721723, 4:56 PM Printer Friandly Screan

Verification of Payment of Debts and  10/31/2023
Claims to Date

Close Out - Other

Close Out - Other Date

BG4 Date 11/20/2023
BG4 Board Order Date 11/27/2023

about:blank




11121123, 4:56 PM Printer Friendly Screen

BG4 Signature Page (Online Form Ref# 30606)

The work performed under this contract has been reviewed and found to be substantially
complete, according to the plans and specifications approved by the Kentucky Department of
Education.

B2uEs
117202023

Architect Date

‘ Engineer Date
i

‘ Contractor / Construction Manager Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date

about:blank




Mr. Keith Smallwood Yes
F. Consider/Approve Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Architect (RossTarrant) Trace Creek,
CM) for the Emergency Bus Garage Replacement, pending KDE Approval

Order #20169 - Motion Passed: Approval of Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Architect
(RossTarrant) Trace Creek, CM) for the Emergency Bus Garage Replacement, pending KDE Approval passed
with a motion by Mr. Keith Smallwood and a second by Mr. William Newsome.

5 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Yes

G. Consider/Approve sealed bid(s) for School Access Control Systems and Revised BG-1, pending KDE
approval

Order #20170 - Motion Passed: Approval of sealed bid(s) for School Access Control Systems and Revised
BG-1, pending KDE approval passed with a motion by Mr. Keith Smallwood and a second by Mr. William

Newsome.

5 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr. William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Yes

H. Consider/Approve Revised BG-1 for the Betsy Layne Elementary Roof projects, pending KDE approval

Order #20171 - Motion Passed: Approval of sealed bid(s) for School Access Control Systems and Revised
BG-1, pending KDE approval passed with a motion by Mr. Keith Smallwood and a second by Mr. William

Newsome.

5 Yeas - 0 Nays

Ms. Linda Gearheart Yes
Mr, William Newsome Yes
Dr. Chandra Varia Yes
Mr. Steve Slone Yes
Mr. Keith Smallwood Yes

6. Action by Consent

Order #20172 - Motion Passed: Motion to table Item 6-J and Item 6-O passed with a motion by Mr. Steve
Slone and a second by Mr. Keith Smallwood.

3 Yeas - 0 Nays - 2 Abstained




